OP \$365.00 436579

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM828660

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		08/01/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The HC Companies, Inc.
Street Address:	2450 Edison Blvd., Suite 3
City:	Twinsburg
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44087
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Grower Express Trucking, Inc.
Street Address:	15150 Madison Road
City:	Middlefield
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44062
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO
Name:	Amerikan, LLC
Street Address:	2006 Fortune Boulevard
City:	Sebring
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33870
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	4365797	NATURAL ELEGANCE	
Registration Number:	2386869	DILLEN	
Registration Number:	3317678	AMERIKAN	
Registration Number:	2326668	PLANTERS' PRIDE	
Registration Number:	1707632	ULTRA	
Registration Number:	1723842	PLANTERS' PRIDE	
Registration Number:	1919800	REGAL	
	•	•	TRADEMARK ——

900790167 REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0542

IKADEMAKK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1918002	REGAL
Registration Number:	1789439	FIBER GROW ENVIRO-CONTAINERS
Registration Number:	2033453	PRESTO POT
Registration Number:	2033455	EURO SYSTEM
Registration Number:	1236366	KORD
Registration Number:	1221750	KORD
Registration Number:	2341083	PLANTERS' PRIDE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,kate.ferrara@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=PNC_Peaches - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security#page1.tif source=PNC_Peaches - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security#page2.tif source=PNC_Peaches - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security#page3.tif source=PNC_Peaches - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security#page4.tif source=PNC_Peaches - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0543

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 1, 2023, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders ("Agent") to THE HC COMPANIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("HC Companies"), GROWER EXPRESS TRUCKING, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Grower") and AMERIKAN, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Amerikan", together with HC Companies and Grower, collectively, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of February 17, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, include all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Credit Agreement") among the Grantors, THE HC CANADA OPERATING COMPANY LTD., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, (together with each other Person party thereto as a borrower from time to time, collectively, the "Borrowers" and each a "Borrower"), the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and Agent, the Lenders agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 17, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Agent, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in the IP Collateral, including (i) those patents and patent applications (collectively, "Patents") listed on Schedule A attached hereto and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by each such Patent (the "Released Patents"), and (ii) those trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names and mask works (collectively, "Trademarks") listed on Schedule B attached hereto and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by each such Trademark (the "Released Trademarks" and, together with the Released Patents, the "Released Collateral"):

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>"), on February 23, 2015 at Reel/Frame 035004/0320 for Patents and at Reel/Frame 005464/0399 for Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest solely in the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Credit Agreement or Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Agent hereby fully terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Released Collateral. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to any Released Collateral, the Agent hereby transfers, conveys and assigns such right, title and interest to the applicable Grantor as indicated on Schedule A or Schedule B attached hereto.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0544

3. <u>Authorization</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the filing and recordation of this Termination with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the termination and release granted by this Termination.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Termination as of the date above first written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Agent

Name: Chris Handler

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0546

chedule A

eleased Patents

Patent Number/ (Application Number)					
OT United States D619923 July of America United States D707588 Sep Of America United States D740161 Oct Ontited States D740161 Oct Ontited States D740161 Oct Ontited States D740163 Oct Ontited States D740164 Oct Ontited States D740165 Oct Ontited States D740165 Oct Ontited States D740162 Oct Ontited States D740162 Oct Ontited States D740162 Oct Ontited States D739781 Oct Ontited States D739781 Oct Ontited States D740163 Oct Ontited States D740163 Oct Ontited States D740163 Oct Ontited States D740163 Oct Ontited States D751456 Oct Ontited States D751456 Man Ontited States D751456 Man Ontited States D751457 Man Ontited States D750997	Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number/ (Application Number)	Registration Date/ (Application Date)	Owner
of America United States D707588 United States D740161 of America United States D740161 of America United States D740164 United States D740165 of America United States D740165 of America United States D740162 of America United States D739781 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997	LANT POT	United States	D619923	July 20, 2010	The HC Canada Operating Company,
United States D707588 of America United States D740161 of America United States D740161 of America United States D740164 of America United States D740165 of America United States D740162 of America United States D739781 of America United States D739782 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997 of Amer		of America			Ltd.
of America United States D740161 of America United States D740164 of America United States D740165 of America United States D740165 of America United States D740162 of America United States D739781 of America United States D739782 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751456 of America United States D750997	IANGING BASKET	United States		September 3, 2013	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D740161 of America United States D740164 of America United States D740165 of America United States D740165 of America United States D740162 of America United States D739781 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997		of America			
of America United States D740164 of America United States D740165 United States D740165 Of America United States D740162 United States D739781 United States D739782 United States D739782 Of America United States D740163 United States D740163 Of America United States D740163 Of America United States D751456 Of America United States D751457 Of America United States D750997 United States D750997	LANTER	United States		October 6, 2015	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D740164 of America United States D740165 of America United States D740162 of America United States D739781 Of America United States D739782 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997		of America			
Of America United States D740165	LANTER	United States		October 6, 2015	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D740165 of America United States D740162 of America United States D739781 of America United States D739782 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997 Of Amer		of America			
of America United States D740162 of America United States D739781 United States D739781 of America United States D739782 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997	LANTER	United States		October 6, 2015	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D740162 of America United States D739781 of America United States D739782 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997		of America			
of America United States D739781 of America United States D739782 Of America United States D740163 Of America United States D751456 Of America United States D751457 Of America United States D751457 Of America United States D750997	LANTER	United States		October 6, 2015	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D739781 of America United States D739782 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997		of America			
United States D739782 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997		United States		September 29, 2015	The HC Companies, Inc.
of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States D740163 of America United States 9205586 of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997		United States		Sentember 29 2015	The HC Companies Inc
United States D740163 of America United States D740163 United States D740163 Of America NJECTION MOLDING SYSTEM United States 9205586 United States D751456 Of America United States D751457 Of America United States D750997 United States		of America			,
Of America United States D740163 Of America United States D740163 Of America United States 9205586 Of America United States D751456 Of America United States D751457 Of America United States D750997 Of America Uni	LANTER	United States		October 5, 2015	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D740163 of America of America United States 9205586 of America United States United States D751456 of America United States United States D751457 of America United States United States D750997		of America			
NJECTION MOLDING SYSTEM United States 9205586 United States D751456 United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997	LANTER	United States	D740163	October 5, 2015	The HC Companies, Inc.
NJECTION MOLDING SYSTEM United States 9205586 of America United States D751456 United States D751457 Inited States Of America United States D751457 United States D750997		of America			
of America United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997	IYBRID INJECTION MOLDING SYSTEM		9205586	December 8, 2015	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D751456 of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997		of America			
of America United States D751457 of America United States D750997	LANTER	United States	D751456	March 15, 2016	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D751457 of America United States D750997		of America			
of America United States D750997	LANTER	United States		March 15, 2016	The HC Companies, Inc.
United States D750997		of America			
of Amorriso	LANTER	United States	D750997	March 8, 2016	The HC Companies, Inc.
of Afficient		of America			

TRADEMARK REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0547

#225784895_v4

S

Schedule B

Released Trademarks

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number/	Registration Date/	Омнег
		(Application Number) (Application Date)	(Application Date)	
NATURAL ELEGANCE	United States	4365797	July 9, 2013	The HC Companies, Inc.
DILLEN	United States	2386869	September 19, 2000	The HC Companies, Inc.
AMERIKAN	United States	3317678	October 23, 2007	Amerikan, LLC
PLANTERS' PRIDE	United States	2326668	March 7, 2020	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
ULTRA	United States	1707632	August 18, 1992	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
PLANTERS' PRIDE	United States	1723842	October 13, 1992	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
REGAL	United States	1919800	September 19, 1995	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
REGAL	United States	1918002	September 12, 1995	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
FIBER GROW ENVIRO-CONTAINERS	United States	1789439	August 24, 1993	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
PRESTO POT	United States	2033453	January 28, 1997	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
EURO SYSTEM	United States	2033455	January 29, 1997	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
KORD	United States	1236366	May 3, 1983	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
KORD	United States	1221750	December 28, 1982	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.
PLANTERS' PRIDE	United States	2341083	April 11, 2000	The HC Canada Operating Company, Ltd.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0548

RECORDED: 08/01/2023